• Earnings Per Share. Earnings per share for fiscal 2021 and fiscal 2020, excluding gains related to our investment in
Duck Creek Technologies; and earnings per share for fiscal 2018, excluding the tax expense associated with tax law
changes. Accenture’s management believes that information regarding the effects of the investment gains and tax
expense facilitates understanding as to both the impact of these items and Accenture’s financial performance.

• Free Cash Flow. Free cash flow (defined as operating cash flow net of property and equipment additions). Accenture’s
management believes that this information provides meaningful additional information regarding Accenture’s liquidity.

While Accenture’s management believes that this non-GAAP financial information is useful in evaluating Accenture’s
operations, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and not as a substitute for the related financial
information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Accenture 2021 Proxy Statement Additional Information 83

Reconciliation of GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

Year Ended August 31, 2021

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

(GAAP) Investment Gains(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $7,761,116 ($271,009) $7,490,107

Income tax expense 1,770,571 (41,440) 1,729,131

Net income $5,990,545 ($229,569) $5,760,976

Effective tax rate 22.8% 23.1%

Diluted earnings per share $9.16 ($0.36) $8.80

(1)Represents gains related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.

Year Ended August 31, 2020

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

(GAAP) Investment Gains(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $6,774,331 ($332,074) $6,442,257

Income tax expense 1,589,018 (52,407) 1,536,611

Net income $5,185,313 ($279,667) $4,905,646

Effective tax rate 23.5% 23.9%

Diluted earnings per share $7.89 ($0.43) $7.46

(1)Represents gains related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.

Year Ended August 31, 2018

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
As Reported

(GAAP) Tax Law Changes(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $5,808,093 $— $5,808,093

Income tax expense 1,593,499 (258,498) 1,335,001

Net income $4,214,594 $258,498 $4,473,092

Effective tax rate 27.4% 23.0%

Diluted earnings per share $6.34 $0.40 $6.74

(1)Represents the tax expense associated with tax law changes.

Forward-looking Statements & Website References
This proxy statement contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of section 27A of the Securities Act, as
amended, and section 21E of the Exchange Act. Words such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “likely,” “expects,” “intends,”
“believes,” “estimates,” “positioned,” “continues,” “maintain,” “remain,” “recurring” and similar expressions are used to
identify these forward-looking statements. These statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that
could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied. For a more detailed discussion of these